ORDINANCE NO. 4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON, CALIFORNIA, APPOINTING THE CITY COUNCIL AS THE PLANNING AGENCY AND DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF

The City Council of the City of American Canyon does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of American Canyon, California, appoints itself as the Planning Agency of the City of American Canyon, pursuant to Government Code Section 65100.

SECTION 2. The City of American Canyon was incorporated on January 1, 1992 and has no Planning Agency. Unless this Ordinance becomes effective immediately, there will be no local Planning Agency to administer the zoning and planning laws adopted by the City Council at its organizational meeting. The administration of said laws by a local Planning Agency is necessary to protect the public peace, health and safety. This Ordinance is therefore necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and shall take effect immediately.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage as an Urgency Ordinance, in that the City Council finds and determines that the adoption of this Ordinance as an Urgency Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety because of the previously stated reasons set forth.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and cause it to be posted in the three designated posting places.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 1st day of January, 1992.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

3

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

CITY ATTORNEY